
McHenry County Veterans Assistance Commission Minutes of 
the General Meeting 

July 20, 2022 
McHenry County Government Center 

Chairman Joseph Kersten called the meeting of the Veterans Assistance Commission at 1917 hours.  The 
meeting was conducted by Video/Phone conference and in person at the McHenry County Government 
Administration Building, 667 Ware Road, Woodstock, Illinois 60098.  
VSO Victor Somoza called the roll.  A quorum of officers and a quorum of 6 delegates and alternates from Posts 
were present.  

Officer’s present: (*Appointed)  
Chairman  Joseph Kersten  Sr. Vice Chairman  Excused 
Jr. Vice Chairman  Frank Steckelberg  Sergeant At Arms  James Koch  
Judge Advocate  Charlie Chapman Secretary*  Excused  

Treasurer  John Widmayer  Chaplain*  Excused 

Paramentarian*  Charlie Chapman  IACVAC Delegate*  Excused 
McHenry County Board Rep.  Excused  IACVAC Alternate*  Excused 

Posts Represented: 
American Legion #119 Fox River Grove  Del      

Alt  
#171 Crystal Lake        Del     

Alt  
#192 Marengo               Del                   

Alt    
#253 Richmond            Del             

Alt  
#265 Harvard               Del  

Alt  
#276 Cary                     Del  

Alt  
#412 Woodstock           Del  

Alt  
#491 McHenry              Del  

Alt  
#606 Hebron                 Del  

Alt  
#673 Huntley                Del  

Alt  
#1231 Lake In the Hills Del  

Alt  
Cooties Put Tent #79    Del
       Alt  

 

AMVETS #245 Cary-Grove             Del  
Alt  

#269 Woodstock            Del  
Alt  

 

Veterans Of Foreign Wars #4600 McHenry             Del  
Alt  

#5040 Woodstock          Del  
Alt  

#12014 Crystal Lake   Del  
    Alt  

#11496 Johnsburg           Del  
       Alt  

 

Marine Corps            Del  
League                        Alt  

Polish Legion                     Del  
                                             Alt  

Student Veterans             Del  
Of America                       Alt  

 Guests Victor Somoza 
 
Officer’s Remarks:  There were no Officer’s remarks.     

Routine Reports: None. 
The 15 June 2022 Minutes:  Copies of the June Minutes were made available by distribution to the Delegates 
and Alternates. John Widmayer made the motion to accept the June minutes as presented. The motion was 
seconded by Charlie Chapman. The motion was passed by unanimous vote. Corrections: None  
VAC Superintendent’s June 2022 Financial Report (attached): Copies of the June Superintendent’s Financial 
Report had been made available by distribution to the Delegates and Alternates. In May we had 8 financial 
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assistance requests/$2,000 while in June, using the new Redmane system, we had 4 requests/$613. We are in a 
learning curve with the new system.  A motion and second was made to accept the June 2022 Superintendent’s 
Report as presented and was passed by unanimous vote.  
Public Participation:  Vicki Oleson wanted to share her thoughts regarding the Caregiver Relief program.  Her 
father, Mr. Clemens was approved for the CRVA program.  One issue is that clients are required to go through 
health agencies who are very short-staffed which translates to increased costs. This means the CRVA 
$1,000/quarter equates to only .75 of a day per month of respite for each his two caregivers. The other issue is 
that it was hard to find an agency to take on a client for such few hours. Her suggestion would be to either allow 
people to hire a caregiver outside of an agency or increase the amount given per quarter. The Commission 
would like the staff to work up a proposal to see if some of these issues can be improved. 
Correspondence: None.  
Committee Reports: None. 
Executive Board Meeting: No report. 
By-Laws:  No report. 
Corporate Report: No report. 

Public Relations Committee: No report.  
Report of IACVAC Delegates: No report. 
Superintendent’s Report: The Patriot Run was a great success with 227 finishers that generated $20,000. We 
participated with Kane County for a presentation at Del Webb regarding burial benefits. We had several 
veterans reach out afterward for financial and compensation claims. 
Chairman Kersten opened the floor to Old Business:  

1. Software updates – Victor Somoza and Mike Iwanicki met with Nikki at Redmane on the secure portal 
and email integration.  The email integration may be as low as $5 per link and they are still working 
on quotes for the secure portal. 

2. VSO Compensation Increase – The increase was approved by the full County Board. 
3. Position Title Changes – Postpone discussion until next meeting. 
4. Matching State Compensation Plan – Superintendent Iwanicki continues to work on matching State 

job titles to staff positions. 
Chairman Kersten opened the floor to New Business:   

1. VAC staff meet with Frank Olsen from Representative Underwood’s office to talk about the 
Honoring Our Pact Act. This act will open up benefits and healthcare for veterans of many eras who 
were exposed to toxins (burn pits, contaminated water, etc.). As there will be an increased number of 
claims, adding to our VSO staff will be necessary.  Frank Steckelberg made a motion to hire an 
additional Veteran Service Officer immediately.  Wally Gullang seconded the motion.  The motion 
was passed by unanimous vote. 

2. Superintendent Iwanicki has had meetings with the Mental Health Board, Workforce Network, 
Veterans Path to Hope and Consumer Credit Counseling regarding coordination of services that are 
now required under the Military Assistance Act.  
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Benediction by Frank Stackelberg. 
Chairman Joseph Kersten adjourned the meeting at 2002 Hours.  
  
Respectfully submitted,                   

Jennifer Kunke 
Jennifer Kunke



Superintendents Financial Report 20 July 2022  

Auditor
VetraSpec

Financial 
Granted Requests

Fianncial 
Granted Requests

Emergency -$                0 -$                0 Township Monthly Total YTD Total
Shelter 613.19$          2 5,257.99$        15 Alden -$                -$                
Indp Living -$                0 1,297.86$        14 Algonquin 409.93$          2,910.22$        
Utilities 3.08$              1 1,297.86$        14 Burton -$                -$                
Gasoline -$                0 -$                0 Chemung 206.34$          1,832.28$        
Transportation -$                0 153.10$          23 Coral -$                -$                
Food -$                0 200.00$          8 Dorr -$                1,982.00$        
Total 616.27$          3 8,206.81$        74 Dunham -$                -$                
Total Requests Denied 1 6 Grafton -$                -$                
Total Requests 4 80 Greenwood -$                -$                
Unique Clients 4 37 Hartland -$                -$                

Hebron -$                410.00$          
Month Requests Year to Date Requests Marengo -$                -$                

Electric -$                0 752.80$          6 McHenry -$                440.35$          
Gas Heat -$                0 116.97$          2 Nunda -$                -$                
Phone -$                0 -$                0 Richmond 0.00$              -$                
Trash 3.08$              1 112.64$          3 Riley -$                -$                
Water / Sewer -$                0 -$                3 Seneca -$                -$                
Total Utility 3.08$              1 982.41$          14 Totals 616.27$          7,574.85$        

3 5

Month Year to Date
40,637.50$ 250,908.86$    

Projected Annual 430,129.48$    
Less: Funded by Levy 400,000.00$    
Projected Reserve Add (Use) (30,129.48)$     18

Month Annual
0 9994
68 401

Month Year to Date 3,204.50$        20,407.39$      
New VA Claims 31 231 11,549.28$      76,034.17$      
VA Paperwork Processed 190 1387 720.00$          4,118.71$        
VA Claims Awarded 2022 67 15,473.78$      100,560.27$    
New Claims $$ Awarded 2022 1,695,658$      227.56$          250.77$          
VA Award Ratio to VAC Total Expense (per $1) 6.76$              35.00$            
4 Year Cummulative Awards 2022 Value 12,189,582$    21,432.61$      Bus Fund

Goal Cost per Rider is < 
Cost per Rider
Total
Vehicle Cost

Financial Report Highlights for the Month of June 2022

Month Year To Date

Admin Cost
Driver Cost
Passengers
Miles

Veterans Assistance Expenditures

Utilities Granted

Total Expenditures

VA Disability and Pension Claims

VAC Lovell FHCC Transportation Service

Total Townships 

Total Assistance Granted By 
Applicants Township

VA Hospital Applications Year to Date



Superintendents Report for June 2022 
 

Year To Date 

 

Personnel 58.33%
Line No. Line Item Budgeted Expended Remaining % Exp. % Rem. Projected

301010 Salaries 281,294.00$  138,736.02$   142,557.98$     49.3% 50.7% 237,833.18$    
302010 Part Time 0.00$           -$              0.00$               0.0% 100.0% -$                
302510 Holiday Pay 14,722.00$   7,863.10$      6,858.90$         53.4% 46.6% 13,479.60$      
303010 Per Diem 46,675.00$   15,995.60$    30,679.40$       34.3% 65.7% 27,421.03$      
304010 Over Time Salaries 1,200.00$     153.20$         1,046.80$         12.8% 87.2% 262.63$           
305010 Merit Pool 0.00$           -$              0.00$               0.0% 100.0% -$                
310010 Uniform All. 400.00$        -$              400.00$           0.0% 100.0% -$                
310510 Social Security 20,196.00$   9,943.76$      10,252.24$       49.2% 50.8% 17,046.45$      
310610 Medicare 3,797.00$     2,303.25$      1,493.75$         60.7% 39.3% 3,948.43$        
311010 IMRF 21,017.00$   12,177.31$    8,839.69$         57.9% 42.1% 20,875.39$      
314610 Health Insurance 54,197.00$   29,972.86$    24,224.14$       55.3% 44.7% 51,382.05$      $                

Personnel 443,498.00$  217,145.10$   226,352.90$     48.96% 51.04% 372,248.75$    $                
Contractural & Assistance Budgeted Expended Remaining % Exp. % Rem.

400100 Contract Service 2,800.00$     1,629.54$      1,170.46$         58.2% 41.8% 2,793.50$        
400500 Dues/Memberships 1,500.00$     340.00$         1,160.00$         22.7% 77.3% 582.86$           
400600 Training 3,000.00$     915.00$         2,085.00$         30.5% 69.5% 1,568.57$        
400800 Subscriptions 625.00$        182.00$         443.00$           29.1% 70.9% 312.00$           
402300 Professional Services 0.00$           -$              0.00$               0.0% 100.0% -$                
403045 Workers Compensation Ins 8,750.00$     2,150.00$      6,600.00$         24.6% 75.4% 3,685.71$        
403050 Directors Insurance 6,000.00$     5,778.00$      222.00$           96.3% 3.7% 9,905.14$        
404915 PreEmp Physical 0.00$           -$              0.00$               0.0% 100.0% -$                
405500 Contract Printing 1,500.00$     460.22$         1,039.78$         30.7% 69.3% 788.95$           
406000 Legal Note/Adv. 6,000.00$     4,401.00$      1,599.00$         73.4% 26.7% 7,544.57$        
409600 Telecommunications 1,450.00$     1,245.98$      204.02$           85.9% 14.1% 2,135.97$        
420000 Veterans Assistance 110,700.00$  7,318.95$      103,381.05$     6.6% 93.4% 12,546.77$      
420010   Vets Asst - Emergency 7,000.00$     -$              7,000.00$         0.0% 100.0% -$                
420020   Vets Asst - Shelter 50,000.00$   5,257.99$      44,742.01$       10.5% 89.5% 9,013.70$        
420025   Vets Asst - Indp Living 4,000.00$     360.00$         3,640.00$         9.0% 91.0% 617.14$           
420026   Vets Asst - CRVA 30,000.00$   -$              30,000.00$       0.0% 100.0% -$                
420030   Vets Asst - Electric 4,000.00$     752.80$         3,247.20$         18.8% 81.2% 1,290.51$        
420031   Vets Asst - Heat 4,000.00$     116.97$         3,883.03$         2.9% 97.1% 200.52$           
420032   Vets Asst - Telephone 1,500.00$     -$              1,500.00$         0.0% 100.0% -$                
420033   Vets Asst - Trash 1,500.00$     112.64$         1,387.36$         7.5% 92.5% 193.10$           
420034   Vets Asst - Water/Sewer 3,000.00$     315.45$         2,684.55$         10.5% 89.5% 540.77$           
420040   Vets Asst - Gasoline 500.00$        -$              500.00$           0.0% 100.0% -$                
420041   Vets Asst - Transportation 3,000.00$     153.10$         2,846.90$         5.1% 94.9% 262.46$           
420045   Vets Asst - Food 2,200.00$     250.00$         1,950.00$         11.4% 88.6% 428.57$           
424800 Medical Service 800.00$        635.00$         165.00$           79.4% 20.6% 1,088.57$        
430600 Vehicle Maint 6,530.00$     428.44$         6,101.56$         6.6% 93.4% 734.47$           
432100 Software Support 2,200.00$     1,396.00$      804.00$           63.5% 36.5% 2,393.14$        
437000 Legal Services 40,000.00$   -$              40,000.00$       0.0% 100.0% -$                                                 

Contractural 191,855.00$  26,880.13$    164,974.87$     14.01% 85.99% 46,080.22$                      
Supplies & Equipment Budgeted Expended Remaining % Exp. % Rem.

501000 Office Supplies 800.00$        113.28$         686.72$           14.2% 85.8% 194.19$           
501010 Promotional Items 1,000.00$     -$              1,000.00$         0.0% 100.0% -$                
504000 Mileage 3,500.00$     1,142.22$      2,357.78$         32.6% 67.4% 1,958.09$        
505000 Meeting Expense 2,000.00$     -$              2,000.00$         0.0% 100.0% -$                
505010 Meeting Expense - Meal 1,000.00$     650.72$         349.28$           65.1% 34.9% 1,115.52$        
505020 Meeting Expense - Hotel 4,500.00$     1,231.30$      3,268.70$         27.4% 72.6% 2,110.80$        
505035 Meeting Expense - Airfare 1,000.00$     -$              1,000.00$         0.0% 100.0% -$                
505040 Meeting Expense - Travel 500.00$        6.00$            494.00$           1.2% 98.8% 10.29$            
507000 Miscellaneous Supplies 300.00$        451.70$         (151.70)$          150.6% -50.6%
511400 Office Equipment 1,500.00$     -$              1,500.00$         0.0% 100.0% -$                
512000 Computer Software 200.00$        408.99$         (208.99)$          204.5% -104.5% 701.13$           
516000 Fuel, Oil, Grease 5,000.00$     1,425.73$      3,574.27$         28.5% 71.5% 2,444.11$        
517010 Water Servcie 100.00$        63.69$           36.31$             63.7% 36.3%
521000 Publications 200.00$        190.00$         10.00$             95.0% 5.0% 325.71$           
525100 Promotional Events 1,500.00$     1,200.00$      300.00$           80.0% 20.0% 2,057.14$                        

Equipment 23,100.00$   6,883.63$      16,216.37$       29.80% 70.20% 11,800.51$      $                
Other Budgeted Expended Remaining % Exp. % Rem.

602000 Vehicle 0.00$           -$              0.00$               0.0% 100.0% -$                
681000 Fund Bal. Enhancement 810.00$        -$              810.00$           0.0% 100.0% -$                                

Totals 659,263.00$  250,908.86$   408,354.14$     38.06% 61.94% 430,129.48$    


